ACOUSTECH BERHAD (496665-W)


Second quarter interim report for the financial period ended 30 September 2004
(The figures have not been audited)
EXPLANATORY NOTES 
1. Accounting Policies

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with MASB 26 - “Interim Financial Reporting” and should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 March 2004.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2004.  

2. Audit Report

The audit report of the Group’s preceding year was not qualified.

3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s operations are not subject to seasonal or cyclical fluctuation.

4. Unusual Items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income and cash flow for the current quarter.

5. Changes in Estimates of Amounts Reported

There were no significant changes in estimates of amount reported in prior interim period or prior financial year that have a material effect in the current quarter.

6. Issuance and Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current quarter.

7. Dividends Paid

	
	Current year
	Preceding year

	
	to date
	Corresponding period

	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	

	Interim tax-exempt dividend of  5 sen  per share for the financial year ended 31 March 2004 (30.9.2003: Nil)
	3,900
	-

	
	
	

	
	3,900
	-
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8. Segmental Reporting 


	
	
	

	6-month ended
	30/09/04
	30/09/03

	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	

	Segments Revenue
	
	

	Audio
	81,579
	90,890

	Chemical paints
	25,278
	20,790

	Electrical equipment
	26,932
	7,781

	
	133,789
	119,461

	Segments Result
	
	

	Audio  
	1,542
	3,085

	Chemical paints
	7,385
	6,149

	Electrical equipment
	3,233
	(563)

	
	12,160
	8,671

	Unallocated corporate expenses 
	(199)
	(133)

	Operating profit
	11,961
	8,538

	Finance cost
	(476)
	(489)

	Share of profit in an associated company
	-
	491

	Share of profits in jointly controlled entities
	3,402
	1,221

	Profit before tax
	14,887
	9,761

	Tax expenses
	(4,102)
	(2,804)

	Profit after tax
	10,785
	6,957

	Minority interests
	(240)
	204

	Net profit for the period
	10,545
	7,161


9. Valuations of Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. No valuations have been done in the prior periods.

10. Subsequent Events

There were no material events subsequent to 30 September 2004 that have not been reflected in the interim report.
11. Changes in Composition of the Group

On 2 July 2004, the Company acquired additional 1,139,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each representing 18.98% of the issued and paid up share capital in Formosa Prosonic Equipment (“FPEQ”) for a total purchase consideration of RM2,278,000. Consequently, the Company’s equity interest in FPEQ was increased from 56.02% to 75%.
12. Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets

There were no contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet date.
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13. Review of Performance

The Group achieved a pre-tax profit of RM8.1 million for the current quarter, a 55% improvement over the previous year corresponding period’s RM5.2 million. Similarly the pre-tax profit for the current year to-date of RM14.8 million is also 53% higher than the previous year corresponding period’s RM9.8 million. This was achieved mainly due to higher revenue for the Group and increase in profits from electrical equipment segment.

14. Comparison with the Immediate Preceding Quarter’s result

The Group’s pre-tax profit of RM8.1 million as compared with the immediate preceding quarter’s of RM6.8 million mainly due to the increase in share of results of joint venture company in this quarter.

15. Prospects 

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Directors are of the opinion that the results for the financial year ended 31 March 2004 are expected  to be sustainable in the current financial year.

16. Deviation from Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee



Not applicable

17. Taxation

	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	Current

year

quarter
	Preceding year corresponding quarter
	Current year

to date
	Preceding year corresponding period

	
	30/09/04
	30/09/03
	30/09/04
	30/09/03

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	

	Current Taxation
	2,218
	1,529
	4,102
	2,804

	Deferred Taxation
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	2,218
	1,529
	4,102
	2,804

	(Over)/Under provision 
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	2,218
	1,529
	4,102
	2,804


The effective tax rate for the current quarter and year to date approximate the statutory tax rate.
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18. Profit on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There was no sale of unquoted investments and/or properties outside the ordinary course of business of the Group for the current quarter and financial year to date.

19. Quoted Securities

(a)
There were no purchases and/or disposal of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year to date.

(b) Total investment in quoted securities (classified under long term investment) as at 30 September 2004 are as follows: -

	
	30/09/04



	
	RM’000

	At cost:-
	

	Shares quoted in Malaysia
	3,756

	
	

	At market value:-
	

	Shares quoted in Malaysia
	3,775 


20. Corporate Proposals

On 21 October 2004, the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad has approved in-principle the listing of such number of new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each to be issued pursuant to the exercise of options granted under the employees’ share option scheme (“ESOS”) representing up to 15% of the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company at any one time during the 5-year duration of the ESOS.

On 27 October 2004, the following proposals has approved by the Securities Commission:-

(a) Share split of every existing ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in the Company into two (2) new ordinary shares of RM0.50 each;

(b) Transfer of the listing of and quotation for the entire issued and paid-up share capital of the Company from the Second Board to the Main Board of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad;

(c)
Private placement of new ordinary shares of RM0.50 each in the Company up to ten percent (10%) of the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company;
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21. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

	
	As at end of current quarter 30/09/04

RM’000

	Short term borrowings (secured)
	

	Bankers’ acceptance
	22,483

	Bank overdraft
	-

	Term loans
	1,418

	
	23,901

	Long term borrowings (secured)
	

	Term loan
	-

	
	23,901


The Group does not have any foreign borrowings as at 30 September 2004.

22. Financial instruments with off balance sheet risk

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk for the current quarter and financial year to date.

23. Material litigation

There was no pending material litigation since the last annual balance sheet date.

24. Dividend



The Board of Directors has proposed a final tax-exempt dividend of 8 sen per share in respect of the financial year ended 31 March 2004 and this dividend payment was approved by the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting of the Company hold on 23 September 2004.The final dividend was paid on 11 November 2004 to the shareholders.   

The Directors do not recommend any interim dividend for the quarter ended 30 September 2004 (30 September 2003 : Nil).

25. Basic Earnings Per Share

	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	Current

year

quarter
	Preceding year corresponding quarter
	Current year

to date
	Preceding year corresponding period

	
	30/09/04
	30/09/03
	30/09/04
	30/09/03

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	

	Net profit for the period
	6,296
	3,841
	10,545
	7,161

	
	
	
	
	

	Weighted average no. of shares
	
	
	
	

	In issue (‘000)
	78,000
	78,000
	78,000
	78,000

	
	
	
	
	

	Basic earnings per share (sen)
	8.07
	4.92
	13.52
	9.18


- Page 5 -


